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APPENDIX A: TEST DATA 
 

DUT: Mobile Phone ; Type: F-09C 
 

Liquid Level Photo  
Tissue 835MHz D=150mm 

 
 

Tissue 1900MHz D=150mm 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 13:14:29  

M01-Right Head-Cheek-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.435 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.141 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.580 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.381 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.262 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.457 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 13:34:46  

M02-Right Head-Tilt-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.323 mW/g 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.4 V/m; Power Drift = 0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.410 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.259 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.193 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.326 mW/g 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.4 V/m; Power Drift = 0.061 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.345 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.257 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.182 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.301 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 13:59:59  

M03-Left Head-Cheek-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.368 mW/g 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.2 V/m; Power Drift = 0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.409 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.328 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.251 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.371 mW/g 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.2 V/m; Power Drift = 0.012 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.391 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.279 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.196 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.335 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 14:53:08  

M04-Left Head-Tilt-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

 
Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.289 mW/g 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.1 V/m; Power Drift = 0.166 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.362 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.230 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.159 mW/g 
 Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.296 mW/g 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.1 V/m; Power Drift = 0.166 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.299 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.233 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.177 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.268 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 15:22:06  

M05-Right Head-Cheek-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.255 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.85 V/m; Power Drift = 0.144 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.311 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.242 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.180 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.282 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 15:40:11  

M06-Right Head-Tilt-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.138 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 7.72 V/m; Power Drift = 0.179 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.159 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.124 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.094 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.143 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 15:59:32  

M07-Left Head-Cheek-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: BPSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.234 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.60 V/m; Power Drift = 0.103 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.271 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.215 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.160 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.244 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 16:27:08  

M08-Left Head-Tilt-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL835 Medium parameters used : f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.51; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: BPSK 
 
DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

 
Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.179 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.38 V/m; Power Drift = 0.114 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.199 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.160 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.122 mW/g 
. 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 18:58:37  

M09-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.99 mho/m; εr = 56.13; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.55, 8.55, 8.55); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.483 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 19.9 V/m; Power Drift = 0.089 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.565 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.406 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.285 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.494 mW/g 
 

  
 
 



 
香港商立德國際商品試驗有限公司桃園分公司 
Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch 

 11 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
香港商立德國際商品試驗有限公司桃園分公司 
Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch 

 12 

 
Date/Time: 2011/1/4 19:17:42  

M10-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.99 mho/m; εr = 56.13; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.55, 8.55, 8.55); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.222 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.041 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.258 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.198 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.149 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.232 mW/g 
 

  
 
 



 
香港商立德國際商品試驗有限公司桃園分公司 
Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch 

 13 

 
Date/Time: 2011/1/4 19:44:16  

M11-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.99 mho/m; εr = 56.13; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The bottom side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.55, 8.55, 8.55); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.335 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.4 V/m; Power Drift = 0.094 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.389 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.282 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.199 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.340 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 20:18:55  

M12-WCDMA850-Ch4182 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: WCDMA850 ; Frequency: 836.4 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL835 Medium parameters used: f = 836.4 MHz; σ = 0.99 mho/m; εr = 56.13; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; DUT test position : Body ; Modulation type: BPSK 
Separation Distance : 15 mm ( The front side of the EUT to the Phantom)  
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.55, 8.55, 8.55); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.228 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch4182/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 15.0 V/m; Power Drift = 0.015 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.255 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.193 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.143 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 11:28:17  

M13-Right Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.294 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.006 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.372 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.211 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.120 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.299 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 11:47:31  

M14-Right Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

 
Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.305 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.6 V/m; Power Drift = 0.084 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.379 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.226 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.131 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.304 mW/g 
 

  
 
 
 



 
香港商立德國際商品試驗有限公司桃園分公司 
Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch 

 17 

 
Date/Time: 2011/1/5 13:08:44  

M15-Left Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.216 mW/g 
 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 12.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.056 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.281 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.175 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.107 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.222 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 13:26:13  

M16-Left Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider off)  
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

 
Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.261 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 13.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.087 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.334 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.202 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.119 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.273 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 14:00:29  

M17-Right Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.038 mW/g 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.64 V/m; Power Drift = -0.027 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.050 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.032 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.020 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.040 mW/g 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.64 V/m; Power Drift = -0.027 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.050 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.029 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 14:26:03  

M18-Right Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Right Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

 
Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.036 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.05 V/m; Power Drift = 0.150 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.050 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.032 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.020 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.041 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 14:59:02  

M19-Left Head-Cheek-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Cheek ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Touch position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.034 mW/g 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.54 V/m; Power Drift = 0.102 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.050 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.033 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.019 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.040 mW/g 
Touch position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.54 V/m; Power Drift = 0.102 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.043 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.029 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.019 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.035 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 15:30:20  

M20-Left Head-Tilt-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 
Medium: HSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.39 mho/m; εr = 40.97; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Left Section ; DUT test position : Tilt ; Modulation type: GMSK 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186   

 
Tilt position - Middle/Area Scan (8x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.038 mW/g 
 
Tilt position - Middle/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.95 V/m; Power Drift = -0.186 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.047 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.029 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.018 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.037 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 17:43:12  

M21-GPRS1900 TS1-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: GPRS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK / UL 1 time slot 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The bottom side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.303 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.07 V/m; Power Drift = 0.136 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.419 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.250 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.148 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.331 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 17:20:34  

M22-GPRS1900 TS1-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: GPRS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK / UL 1 time slot 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The front side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.084 mW/g 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.43 V/m; Power Drift = -0.162 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.104 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.067 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.042 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.085 mW/g 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.43 V/m; Power Drift = -0.162 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.094 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.058 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.036 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.076 mW/g   
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 18:02:22  

M23-GPRS1900 TS1-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: GPRS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK / UL 1 time slot 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The bottom side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.259 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 10.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.004 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.361 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.206 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.118 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.277 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 18:20:51  

M24-GPRS1900 TS1-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: GPRS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK / UL 1 time slot 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The front side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.049 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.99 V/m; Power Drift = 0.190 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.066 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.041 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.026 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.053 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 18:51:26  

M25-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK 
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The bottom side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.279 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 6.72 V/m; Power Drift = -0.045 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.386 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.232 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.136 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.305 mW/g 
   

  
 



 
香港商立德國際商品試驗有限公司桃園分公司 
Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Services (H.K.) Ltd., Taoyuan Branch 

 28 

 
Date/Time: 2011/1/5 19:23:02  

M26-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider off) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK  
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The front side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x11x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.073 mW/g 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.21 V/m; Power Drift = -0.089 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.091 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.058 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.037 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.074 mW/g 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 5.21 V/m; Power Drift = -0.089 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.082 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.051 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.031 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.066 mW/g   
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 19:45:46  

M27-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK  
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The bottom side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.246 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.37 V/m; Power Drift = 0.042 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.342 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.195 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.107 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.263 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 20:08:17  

M28-PCS1900-Ch661 (slider on) 
 
Communication System: PCS1900 ; Frequency: 1880 MHz ; Duty Cycle: 1:8.3 ; Modulation 
type: GMSK  
Medium: MSL1900 Medium parameters used: f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.52 mho/m; εr = 54.02; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The front side of the EUT to the 
Phantom) 
  

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186  

 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.041 mW/g 
 
Body Position - Mid Ch661/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, 
dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 2.82 V/m; Power Drift = 0.076 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.056 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.034 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.045 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 12:08:38  

SystemPerformanceCheck-D835V2-HSL835 MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 835 MHz ; Type: D835V2 ; Serial: D835V2 - SN:4d021 ; Test Frequency: 835 MHz  

Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 835 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: HSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.91 mho/m; εr = 42.54; ρ = 1000 kg/m3 ; 
Liquid level : 150 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The feet point of the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.1 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.2 degrees 

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.44, 8.44, 8.44); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.80 mW/g 
 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 54.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.070 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.39 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.24 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.46 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.87 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/4 17:58:30  

SystemPerformanceCheck-D835V2-MSL835 MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 835 MHz ; Type: D835V2 ; Serial: D835V2 - SN:4d021 ; Test Frequency: 835 MHz  

Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 835 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: MSL835;Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.99 mho/m; εr = 56.17; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level : 150 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 15 mm (The feet point of the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.6 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.5 degrees 

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(8.55, 8.55, 8.55); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 3.14 mW/g 
 
d=15mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 57.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.050 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.78 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.49 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.61 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 3.18 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 10:26:23  

SystemPerformanceCheck-D1900V2-HSL1900 MHz 
 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz ; Type: D1900V2 ; Serial: D1900V2 - SN:5d036 ; Test Frequency: 1900 
MHz  

Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: HSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.41 mho/m; εr = 40.78; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level : 150 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 10 mm (The feet point of the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.2 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.3 degrees 

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(7.05, 7.05, 7.05); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.6 mW/g 
 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 91.5 V/m; Power Drift = 0.130 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 18.7 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.65 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 4.98 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.1 mW/g 
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Date/Time: 2011/1/5 16:52:36  

SystemPerformanceCheck-D1900V2-MSL1900 MHz 
DUT: Dipole 1900 MHz ; Type: D1900V2 ; Serial: D1900V2 - SN:5d036 ; Test Frequency: 1900 
MHz  

Communication System: CW ; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1; Modulation type: CW 
Medium: MSL1900;Medium parameters used: f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.53 mho/m; εr = 53.82; ρ = 1000 
kg/m3 ; Liquid level : 150 mm  
Phantom section: Flat Section ; Separation distance : 10 mm (The feet point of the dipole to the 
Phantom)Air temp. : 22.3 degrees ; Liquid temp. : 21.2 degrees 

DASY4 Configuration: 

• Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3578; ConvF(6.7, 6.7, 6.7); Calibrated: 2010/6/22  
• Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
• Electronics: DAE3 Sn579; Calibrated: 2010/9/20  
• Phantom: SAM Twin Phantom V4.0; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: TP 1202  
• Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Area Scan (7x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 11.9 mW/g 
d=10mm, Pin=250mW/Zoom Scan (7x7x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=5mm, dy=5mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 89.8 V/m; Power Drift = -0.154 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 18.9 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 9.85 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.05 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.3 mW/g 

  

 



 

 
APPENDIX B: BV ADT SAR MEASUREMENT SYSTEM 
 

 
 
 



 

  
APPENDIX C: PHOTOGRAPHS OF SYSTEM VALIDATION 
 

 
 
 







 

 
 
D2: DOSIMETRIC E-FIELD PROBE 


























